POLK COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES

The regular meeting of the Polk County Board of Adjustment that was scheduled on Monday, June 15, 2020, at 7:00 P.M, was cancelled. County staff attended the meeting as scheduled to alert the public of the meeting cancellation. No members of the public joined the meeting.

House File 2512 was signed into law by Governor Reynolds dated Monday, June 1, 2020. This law no longer allows Board of Adjustment members to reside inside city limits. All Board of Adjustment members must now live in the unincorporated area of the County. House File 2512 became effective on June 1, 2020. This removed two (2) of our Board of Adjustment members, Bonnie Thorn and David Kinsley, leaving the three (3) members needed for a quorum.

Each item on the Board of Adjustment agenda requires three (3) affirmative votes by the Board to approve an applicant's appeal. Due to the approval of the recent House File, Polk County only has three (3) members that are available to vote.

The meeting on Monday, June 15, 2020, was cancelled due to an emergency of one of our members. All three members were not able to be present which mandated cancellation of the meeting.